
NATIONAL HEALTH WORKFORCE ACCOUNT WORKSHOP
Miami, Florida
17-19 July 2019

# Country Name Institution Email

1 Anguilla Merwyn Foster Rogers
Permanent Secretary of Health, 
Ministry of Social Development

merwyn.rogers@gov.ai

2 Antigua and Barbuda Margaret Smith
Principal Nursing Officer, Ministry 
of Health, Wellness and the 
Environment

msmithy_69@hotmail.com

3 Belize Ann Matute
Deputy Director of Health Services 
(Nursing), Ministry of Health 

amatute@health.gov.bz

4 Belize Andrei Chell Health Planner, Ministry of Health achell@health.gov.bz

5 Barbados Sandra Barrow
Chief Nursing Officer
Ministry of Health and Wellness

sandra.barrow@health.gov.bb

6 Barbados Stacie Goring
Senior Health Planner
Ministry of Health and Wellness

stacie.goring@health.gov.bb

7 Canada Lynn McNeely

Health Workforce Information 
Manager, Canadian Institute for 
Health Information, Health 
Canada 

LMcNeely@cihi.ca 

8 Dominica Augustina Ambrose-Popo
Administrative Officer, Ministry of 
Health and Social Services

ambrosepopo@gmail.com

9 Guyana Linda Johnson
Chief Nursing Officer
Ministry of Public Health

chiefnurseguyana@yahoo.com

10 Guyana Shellon Bess-Percival 
Deputy Director of Health Services 
(Admin), Ministry of Health 

koolbb_15@yahoo.com

11 Grenada Pauline Peters
Permanent Secretary, Ministry of 
Health

ps@health.gov.gd

12 Haiti Irma D. Bois
Directrice des Soins Infirmiers 
(DSI), Ministere de la Sante 
Publique et de la Population

irmabois@yahoo.fr

13 Haiti Roody Thermidor

Assistant-Directeur de l'unit'e 
d'Etude et de Programmation 
(UEP); Ministere de la Sante 
Publique et de la Population

thermidorroody@yahoo.fr

14 Jamaica Karen Nelson
Deputy Chief Nursing Officer, 
Ministry of Health & Wellness

nelsonk@moh.gov.jm

15 Jamaica Howard Lynch
Director, Policy, Planning and 
Development, Ministry of Health 
& Wellness

lynchh@moh.gov.jm

16 Jamaica Gail Hudson Ministry of of Health &  Wellness hudsong@moh.gov.jm

17 Montserrat Camille Thomas Gerald 
Permanent Secretary Health and 
Social Services

Geraldcc@gov.ms

18 St. Kitts and Nevis Delores Stapleton Harris
Permanent Secretary, Ministry of 
Health

Delores.StapletonHarris@gov.kn

19 St. Lucia Jacqueline Matthew-Fevrier

Health Planner, Department of 
Health and Wellness
Sir Stanislaus James Bldg., 
Waterfront, Castries
Saint Lucia, West Indies

jacqueline.matthew@govt.lc

20
St. Vincent and the 
Grenadines

Carla Harry
Senior Assistant, Ministry of 
Health, Wellness & the 
Environment

carlaharry@gov.vc
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21 Suriname Carolina de Baas
Head of the Nursing Inspectorate 
& Chief Nursing Officer, Ministry 
of Health

carbasie40@hotmail.com

22 Suriname Natalie Ceuppens
Head Departments Human 
Resources for Health Planning, 
Ministry of Health

natalie.ceuppens@health.gov.sr; 
nceuppens@gmail.com

23 Switzerland Aurora Saares WHO saaresa@who.int
24 Switzerland Khassoum Diallo WHO kdiallo@who.int

25
The British Virgin 
Islands

Jascinth Hannibal 
Chief Nursing Officer, Ministry of 
Health and social Development

JHANN1966@GMAIL.COM; 
JHANNIBAL@GOV.VG

26 Trinidad and Tobago Betty-Ann Pilgrim
National Administrator Nursing 
Services, Ministry of Health

BETTYANN.PILGRIM@HEALTH.GOV.TT

27 United States Jason Roffenbender Office of Global Health, HRSA JRoffenbender@hrsa.gov
28 United States Jennifer Breads JHPiego Jennifer.Breads@jhpiego.org
29 United States Silvia Cassiani PAHO cassianis@paho.org
30 United States Karen Gladbach PAHO gladbach@paho.org
31 United States Oristela Canto PAHO cantoori@paho.org
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